
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 March 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Nashitha Choudhury, Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr 
Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Steve Davies, Marc Albano and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 7 March 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
January 2023 (Pages 3 - 4) 

4. Quarterly Monitoring Report - October - December 2023 (Pages 5 - 36) 

5. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 37 - 76) 

6. Business Plan Update (Pages 77 - 83) 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=380&Year=0


7. Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 85 - 87) 

8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed. The item below contains commercially confidential information 
which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

10. Appointment of Independent Advisor (Pages 89 - 95) 

11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

Participation and Engagement

 To collaboratively build the foundations, platforms and networks that 
enable greater participation by:
o Building capacity in and with the social sector to improve cross-

sector collaboration
o Developing opportunities to meaningfully participate across the 

Borough to improve individual agency and social networks
o Facilitating democratic participation to create a more engaged, 

trusted and responsive democracy
 To design relational practices into the Council’s activity and to focus that 

activity on the root causes of poverty and deprivation by:
o Embedding our participatory principles across the Council’s activity
o Focusing our participatory activity on some of the root causes of 

poverty

Prevention, Independence and Resilience

 Working together with partners to deliver improved outcomes for 
children, families and adults

 Providing safe, innovative, strength-based and sustainable practice in all 
preventative and statutory services

 Every child gets the best start in life 
 All children can attend and achieve in inclusive, good quality local 

schools
 More young people are supported to achieve success in adulthood 

through higher, further education and access to employment
 More children and young people in care find permanent, safe and stable 

homes
 All care leavers can access a good, enhanced local offer that meets their 

health, educa
[...]
ay, 11 January 2023
(6:00  - 7:49 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Nashitha Choudhury, Cllr Rocky 
Gill, Cllr Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: 

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Steve Davies

16. Training - Triennial Valuation, Investment Strategy, Asset Classes and the 
Fund Strategy Review

In accordance with the agreed schedule of training and prior to the formal business 
of the meeting, the Council Investment Fund Manager, supported by the Pension 
Fund Account and the Independent Advisor to the Committee provided a series of 
informative slides for Members detailing information about the Triennial Valuation 
of the Fund, Pension Investments and Performance 2019-2022, Asset Classes 
and the Pension Fund Strategy Review.

17. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

18. Minutes (14 September 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2022 were confirmed as 
correct.

19. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring- July to September 2022

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the Fund’s performance 
during the period 1 July to 30 September 2022 (Quarter 3), including details of the 
performance of individual Fund Managers. The Committee also received a verbal 
update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to 9 January 2023, as well as 
an update on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and performance. There was also 
input from Nick Jellema, Hymans Robertson on the performance of asset classes 
and how it tied into the impending Strategy Review.  

The Investment Fund Manager responded to questions and observations about 
the underperformance of individual Fund Managers and the planned actions to 
address performance, which would be picked up as part of the Strategy review. In 
that respect he advised that rather than focusing on individual performance it was 
more appropriate to consider the overall portfolio, and in doing so consider a 
rebalancing of the Fund amongst Managers.  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of Fund 
Managers individually.

20. Administration & Governance Report

The report presented by the Pension Fund Accountant provided an update on the 
administrative and governance changes that had occurred since the last meeting. 
It set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast (1 April 2023 - 31 March 
2025), an update on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund 
moves towards more pooled investments, details of the Internal Audit of the 
Pension Fund as set out in Appendix 1, together with a brief update from the 
Independent Advisor on Government Ministerial changes for the LGPS, and the 
likely delays this would have on a proposed consultation on further developing 
Investment (Asset) Pooling, which had  originally been expected in 2019.

The Fund was legally required to provide a Compliance Statement (CS) to confirm 
adherence to the relevant Articles of the relevant Part or Parts of the Investment 
Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Market Investigation Order 2019, which in 
turn required the Fund to set Strategic Objectives for its investment consultancy 
provider (Hymans Robertson). Appendix 2 to the report set out an evaluation of the 
performance of Hymans against the objectives covering the period 15 December 
2022 – 14 December 2023.

The Committee accordingly noted the report and agreed the investment consultant 
Strategic Objectives for 2023 as detailed. 

21. 2021-22 Draft Pension Fund Accounts

The Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Accounts 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, which will be finalised once the audit commences.

22. Business Plan Update  2021-23

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021-2023 Business Plans 
actions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

Page 4



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

15 March 2023

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2022/23 – 1 October to 31 December 2022

Report of the Chief Financial Officer 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 October to 31 December 2022. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Fund, 

(ii)  the Fund’s assets and liabilities daily value movements outlined in Appendix 1, 
and

(iii) the quarterly performance of the fund collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of the LBBD Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund has performed during the 
quarter 1 October to 31 December 2022 (“Q4”). The report updates the Committee on 
the Fund’s investment strategy and performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of 
terms used in this report. Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties 
referred to in this report. A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund 
for the period to 14 March 2023 will be provided to Members at the Pension Committee.

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:david.dicki
[...]
ckinson, Investment Fund 
Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary 
This report provides Members with an update on any administration and governance 
changes that have occurred and the potential impact that these changes may have on the 
Pension Fund. The report also provides an update on the Fund’s one year and three-year 
cashflow forecast and on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund 
moves towards more pooled investments. 
Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:
i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2025,
ii. That the Fund is cash flow positive,
iii. London CIV update, 
iv. Update from the Independent Investment Advisor,
v. The results of the 2022 actuarial valuation, including the improved funding level.

The committee is recommended to agree:

vi. The updated Funding Strategy Statement for a 30-day consultation with the Fund’s 
employers and the final version to be approved by the Finance Director in 
consultation with the Chair,

vii. That no further prepayments are made to the pension fund for contributions and that 
the prepayment of £20m made for 2023/24 contributions is repaid to the Council, and

viii. That £25m worth of Baillie Gifford units are sold, with the cash used to fund the 
repayment.

1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. This report covers six main areas including:

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


i. Pension Fund Prepayment Options
ii. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2025,
iii. Cashflow to 31 December 2022, 
iv. London CIV update, 
v. Update from the Independent Investment Advisor,
vi. The results of the 2022 actuarial valuation, and 
vii. The updated Funding Strategy Statement. 

2.      Pension Fund Prepayment Options

2.1 As part of the Council’s savings options, it prepaid two years of pension contribution 
totalling £40m to the Pension Fund for 2022/23 and again for 2023/24. A prepayment 
of contributions is where a lump sum payment is made to the Pension Fund by the 
Council, and it is based on the likely employer contribution. During the year, the first-
year prepayment is repaid in twelve equal amounts (i.e. £20m is repaid in twelve 
equal amounts), with the actual employer contributions paid each month to ensure 
that the correct contribution rates are paid. 

2.2 For the prepayment, an amount is paid by the Pension Fund to the Council that 
equates to the discount rate. For 2022/23 to 2023/24 this equated to an effective 
interest rate of 4.0%. The prepayment allowed the Fund to meet capital calls for 
Infrastructure and to fund Diversified Alternatives, without the need for the Fund to 
sell any assets to Fund these investments.

2.3 The table below shows the current asset allocation against the target and range. The 
Fund is currently fully invested, with no short-term borrowing but with the £25m of 
prepayment made by the Council for employer contributions. The table illustrates this 
position:  

Table 1: Current Asset Allocation 

Asset Class Current 
Position

Strategic 
Allocation 

Target
Variance Range

Equities 55.4% 52% 3.4% 50-60
Diversified Growth 14.9% 15% -0.1% 14-18
Infrastructure 7.4% 8% -0.6% 7-11
Credit 5.1% 8% -2.9% 6-10
Property 3.9% 5% -1.1% 4-7
Diversified Alternatives 10.8% 9% 1.8% 7-10
Fixed Income 2.3% 3% -0.7% 3-5
Cash 0.1% 0% 0.1% 0-1

2.4 While the prepayment from the Council has allowed the fund to cover the capital calls 
for alternatives and remain fully invested, there are a number of factors that make the 
prepayment less appealing, including:

1. There is greater scrutiny of the prepayments by auditors. While the 
prepayment has been agreed by the auditors, they have advised that this 
approach will come under further scrutiny in future.

2. The Council has a greater need for the cash to fund its developments and 
there is a preference within the Council to no longer make the prepayment.

Page 38



3. The Fund is currently overweight equities and diversified alternatives, and a 
sale would reduce this overweight allocation to nearer the strategic target 
allocation, while also improving the allocations of all other assets as the total 
assets are reduced by £25m. The table below shows the  

Table 2: Asset Allocation after £25m sale of Equities 

Asset Class Current 
Position

Strategic 
Allocation 

Target
Variance Range

Equities 54.5% 52% 2.5% 50-60
Diversified Growth 15.2% 15% 0.2% 14-18
Infrastructure 7.6% 8% -0.4% 7-11
Credit 5.2% 8% -2.8% 6-10
Property 4.0% 5% -1.0% 4-7
Diversified Alternatives 11.0% 9% 2.0% 7-10
Fixed Income 2.4% 3% -0.6% 3-5
Cash 0.1% 0% 0.1% 0-1

2.5 The strategy is currently undergoing a strategic review and, as equities are an easier 
and cheaper asset class to divest from, especially if the sale is to cash, rather than a 
reinvestment, it is recommended to sale £25.0m of equities rather than alternatives.

2.6 Within equities, the Fund has three managers, as shown below. 

Table 2: Asset Allocation after £25m sale of Equities by Manager
Equity Fund Manager 

Holdings as at 28 
February 2023

Current Equity  
Market Values (£Ms)

Current Equity  
Market Values 

(£Ms)
Baillie Gifford                272.24           247.24 
Kempen                227.56           227.56 
UBS Equities                257.68           257.68 
Equity Holding                757.47           732.47 

2.7 The allocation to each equity manager should be evenly split. However, over time, 
the outperformance by Baillie Gifford and the underperformance by Kempen has 
resulted in Bailli Gifford having a much larger allocation than the allocation to 
Kempen. It is recommended that Members agree to sell £25.0m from Baillie Gifford. 

2.8 The £25.0m is required to provide the Fund with the £20.0m for the repayment but 
also will leave £5.0m available to cover working capital requirements for the Fund as 
it moves to a cashflow negative position from April 2023.

2.9 It is therefore recommended that the prepayment of £20m for 2023/24 is ended and 
repaid to the Council on 31 March 2023 and that  £25.0m is sold from Baillie Gifford 
Paris Aligned fund to provide funds for the repayment but also to provide cash to the 
fund to manage its working capital and also as part of a rebalancing of the asset 
allocation to equities and the individual holdings of the equity managers.

Page 39



3. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025.

3.1 Table 1 provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March 2025. 
 2022/23  2023/24  2024/25
Income £000s  £000s  £000s
Council       8,681      9,068      9,341 
Admitted bodies         467        448        415 
Scheduled bodies       1,908      1,933      1,891 
Total contributions from members     11,055    11,449    11,646 
      
Council - Normal     27,822    27,801    28,635 
Admitted bodies - Normal       1,938      1,860      1,724 
Scheduled bodies - Normal       7,383      7,477      7,316 
Pension Strain          250        500        250 
Total contributions from employers    37,393    37,638    37,925 
      
Total Contributions    48,449    49,086    49,572 
Individual Transfers       3,500      3,500      3,500 
Total Income Before Investments     51,949    52,586    53,072 
      
Expenses      
Pensions      
Council -   30,891  -34,999  - 36,049 
Admitted Bodies -        394  -     447  -     460 
Scheduled Bodies -     6,610  -  7,490  -  7,714 
Total -37,895  -42,935  - 44,223 
      
Lump sums      
Council -     3,957  -  3,957  -  3,957 
Admitted Bodies -        388  -     388  -     388 
Scheduled Bodies -        748  -     748        -     748 
Total -     5,093  -  5,093  -  5,093 
      
Death grants -     1,400  -  1,500  -  1,600 
Payments to and on acco
[...]
 £12.6bn. The value of ‘pooled’ passive assets was 
£11.9bn, which is managed by L&G and BlackRock. AUM has increased due to more 
favourable market conditions from September 2022 to December 2022 by £2bn. 

6. Independent Advisor Update: John Raisin

6.1 Introduction

This paper informs and updates the Committee in respect of a number of important 
issues relating to the LGPS at a national level. The issues covered in this paper are:

1. Climate Reporting. 
2. Investment Pooling.
3. Pension Fund Accounts.
4. Consultation on changes to the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Cost Management 

process.
5. Reclassification of the Further Education sector.
6. LGPS Pensions Increase 2023.

6.2 It is hoped that this paper will be informative to all Members of the Pensions Committee 
and in particular to those who have joined the Committee following the May 2022 Council 
elections.

Climate Reporting

6.3 The Consultation on Governance and reporting of Climate Change risk which was 
issued on 1 September 2022 closed on 24 November 2022. It is understood that the 
DLUHC received approximately 120 responses to the Consultation.

6.4 The volume of responses means that there has been a delay in the DLUHC 
responding to the Consultation and issuing the final Regulations and any associated 
Guidance. It is still expected however that, as proposed in the Consultation, LGPS 
Funds will be required to produce their first Climate Risk Report under the new 
Regulations by December 2024. It is anticipated that the relevant new Regulations 
will apply from 1 April 2023 but that they will likely be issued after 1 April and applied 
retrospectively.

Page 42



Investment Pooling

6.5 The Consultation on the future development of Investment (Asset) Pooling expected 
since 2019 has still not yet been issued. The Chancellor of the Exchequer Rt Hon 
Jeremy Hunt MP did however include reference to this in a Statement on “Financial 
Services” he made on 9 December 2022 which included that the Govern
[...]
the cost of providing benefits to Employees of 
each of the major public service pension schemes.

For the LGPS in England and Wales there are two cost control mechanisms: 

 The employer cost cap (ECC) process as operated by HM Treasury. 
 The future service cost (FSC) process as operated by the LGPS Scheme Advisory 

Board (SAB). 

6.16 The seven major Public Sector Pension Schemes are subject to the cost cap process 
operated by HM Treasury. However, as the LGPS (alone) is a funded Scheme a 
second cost management process was established. This can use different 
assumptions around the cost of providing member benefits, for example, it can use a 
different discount rate to reflect that the LGPS is a funded scheme. The SAB process 
operates prior to the HM Treasury process, and recommendations made as a result 
(and accepted by government) are considered when calculating the scheme costs for 
the purpose of the HM Treasury process.

6.17 If either cost control process shows that the costs of providing benefits have risen or 
fallen outside of a target level, recommendations can or  must (in certain 
circumstances) be made which would bring them back to target. These may include 
additions to or reductions to future benefits and adjustment of Employee contribution 
rates.

6.18 In 2021 the Government Actuary undertook a review of the cost cap process as 
operated by HM Treasury. This resulted in the Government making certain changes 
to this process including widening the corridor from 2% to 3% of divergence of 
pensionable pay from the target cost required to result in a breach of the cost control 
mechanism resulting in a reduction in the likelihood of changes to a Scheme.

6.19 On 30 January 2023 DLUHC launched a Consultation (which closes on 24 March 
2023) entitled “Local Government Pension Scheme: Changes to the Scheme 
Advisory Board cost management process” The Consultation aims to update the SAB 

Page 44



process in light of the 2021 changes to the HM 
[...]
tions where the Administering Authority considers it reasonable to do so, 

vi. to address the different characteristics of the disparate employers or groups of 
employers to the extent that this is practical and cost-effective; and 

vii. to use reasonable measures to reduce the risk to other employers and ultimately 
to the Council Taxpayer from an employer defaulting on its pension obligations.  

8.5 The actuary and officers have produced an updated FSS, which is included as 
Appendix 1 of this report. This will be distributed to all Fund employers and will be 
taken to the Pension Board for comments.

8.6 A summary of key changes includes:

Page 47



 Cessation approach - given the volatility of gilt yields and the desire for a more 
stability and consistency the actuary has developed a new approach based on 
the actual investment strategy and a greater level of prudence

8.7 All proposed amendments have been made to the FSS and therefore, subject to any 
amendments put forward by Committee Members, the report in Appendix 1 is included 
for agreement by Pensions Committee Members for a 30-day consultation with the 
fund’s employers and the final version to be approved by the Finance Director in 
consultation with the chair of the Pensions Committee.  

9. Financial Implications

Implications completed by: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

9.1 The Pension Fund is a statutory requirement to provide a defined benefit pension to 
scheme members. The management of the administration of benefits the Fund is 
supported and monitored by the Pension Board.

10. Legal Implications

Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild Senior Governance Solicitor 

10.1 The Council operates the Local Government Pension Scheme which provides death 
and retirement benefits for all eligible employees of the Council and organisations 
which have admitted body status. There is a legal duty fiduciary to administer such 
funds soundly according to best principles balancing return on
[...]
                                                                                                                                                              

Version 1 London Borough of Barking & Dagenham Pension Fund   |   Funding Strategy Statement   |   10 January 2023

28 of 28

due as at 31 March 2025. The administering authority also monitors the financial position of the Fund between 
actuarial valuations and may review the FSS more frequently if necessary.

Page 76



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

15 March 2023
Title: Business Plan Update 2021 to 2023

Report of the Chief Financial Officer

Public Report Open

Wards Affected: None Wards Affected: None

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to note progress on the delivery of the 2021 to 2023 Business 
Plan actions in Appendix 1 to the report

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Pension Committee on the progress of the 
Pension Fund’s 2021 to 2023 business plan. Appendix 1 provides a summary of the 
Business Plan actions from 1 April 2021 to 28 February 2023. 

1.2 A Strategic Asset Allocation Review is being carried out by the funds Actuary and a 
full business plan for 2021 to 2023 has been drafted alongside this. This sets out the 
key tasks for the Pension Committee in respect to the Pension Fund issues for 
2022/23 and was agreed by members at the meeting of the Committee in December 
2020. 

2. Comments of the Finance Director

2.1 The Business Plan includes the major milestones and issues to be considered by the 
Committee and includes financial estimates for the investment and administration of 
the fund and appropriate provision for training. The key actions, the date they were 
completed and
[...]
ONS COMMITTEE

15 March 2023

Title: Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 

Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary: 

This report presents the Pensions Committee with the draft Annual Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2022 and includes the draft 2021/22 Pension Fund Accounts.

The Annual Report is available on the Council's website at:  
https://www.lbbdpensionfund.org/resources/

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to consider and note the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for 
2021/22.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Regulation 57 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 
requires each administering authority to prepare an annual report for the pension 
fund. The regulations prescribe that the following should be included in the annual 
report:

• a report on the management and financial performance of the fund during 
the year,

• an explanation of the investment policy,
• a report on the administrative arrangements for the fund,
• a statement from the actuary on the latest funding level,
• the current version of the governance compliance statement,
• the fund account and net asset statement with supporting notes and 

disclosures,

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk
https://www.lbbdpensionfund.org/resources/


• the extent to which the fund has achieved its required performance levels 
set out in its pension administration strategy, and

• the current version of the funding strategy statement, investment strategy 
statement and communications policy and any other information the 
authority considers appropriate.

1.2 The Annual Report of the Pension Fund has been prepared an
[...]
dule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023
	4 Quarterly Monitoring Report - October - December 2023
	Agenda Item 5 - App. 1
	Agenda Item 5 - App. 2
	Agenda Item 5 - App. 3

	5 Administration and Governance Report
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 1- Draft Funding Strategy Statement

	6 Business Plan Update
	Agenda Item 7 - App. 1

	7 Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22
	10 Appointment of Independent Advisor
	Agenda Item 9 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

23.

24,

25.

26.

MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 March 2023
(7:00 -8:03 pm)

Members Present: Clir Moin Quadri (Chair), Clir Nashitha Choudhury, Clir
Giasuddin Miah and ClIr Tony Ramsay

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Clir Rocky Gill and John Raisin

Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (11 January 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 were confirmed as correct.
Quarterly Monitoring Report - October - December 2023

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the Fund’s performance
during the period 1 October to 31 December 2022 (Quarter 4), including details of
the performance of individual Fund Managers. The Committee also received a
verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to March 2023, as
well as an update on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and performance. There was
also input from Nick Jellema, Hymans Robertson on the latest market position
including the affects of the recent collapse of the Silicon Valley (SV) Bank and its
subsequent rescue/sale to HSBC.

The Investment Fund Manager responded to questions and observations about
the performance of individual Fund Managers and the planned actions which
would be picked up as part of the Investment Strategy review.

The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,

(i) The daily value movements of the Fund'’s assets and liabilities outlined in
Appendix 1 to the report, and

(i)  The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of Fund
Managers individually.

Administration and Governance Report

The report provided an update for the Committee’s information on the



administrative and governance changes that had occurred since the last meeting,
setting out the potential impact that the changes may have on the Pension Fund. It
also set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast (1 April 2022 - 31
March 2025), an update about the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as
the Fund moves towards more pooled investments, the completion of the Triennial
Valuation 2022, and in that context details of the Funding Strategy Statement
(FSS) which must be updated accordingly.

In that respect the Committee received a report set out in Appendix 1 from Barnett
Waddingham, Fund Actuary which was being distributed to all Fund employees,
and which was presented earlier today to the Pension Board for their observations
as part of a 30-day consultation period, the final version of which would be
approved by the Council’s Finance Director in consultation with the Chair of the
Pensions Committee.

There was also a written update from the Committee’s Independent Advisor on a
number of important issues relating to the LGPS at a national level covering the
following matters:

- Climate reporting;

- Investment Pooling;

- Pension Fund Accounts;

- Consultation on changes to the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Cost
Management process;

- Reclassification of the Further Education Sector; and

- LGPS Pensions increase 2023.

The Investment Fund Manager also reported on the previous arrangements
whereby, as part of the Council’s savings options and in order to allow the Fund to
meet capital calls for infrastructure and fund Diversified Alternatives without the
need for the Fund to sell any assets to fund these investments, prepayments of
two years’ worth of pension contributions totalling £20m had been made.

The Investment Fund Manager explained that because of greater scrutiny and
warnings of further scrutiny of the prepayment arrangements by auditors and as
the Council now had a greater need for the cash to fund its own developments,
there was a preference within the Council to cease making the prepayment. This
would require the Fund to repay £20m to the Council by 31 March 2023.

Accordingly, the Committee resolved to:

(i) Agree the cessation of the prepayment arrangement with the Council
regarding pension contributions;

(i) Agree that in light of the allocation/holdings and performance of the current
Equity Fund Managers, that the repayment of the £20m prepayment
contributions to the Council be financed by the sale of £25m of equities held
by Bailee Gifford; and

(iif)  Agree that the remaining £5m be available to cover working capital
requirements for the Fund as it moved to a cashflow negative position from
April 2023.



27.

28.

29.

30.

Business Plan Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021-2023 Business Plans
actions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22

The Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended
31 March 2022, which included the draft 2021/22 Pension Fund Accounts.

Private Business

The Committee resolved to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the
meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Appointment of Independent Advisor

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the proposed renewal of the
contract for the Council’s Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor (IA), which included
a review of the current IA’s work during the past year. It was noted that John
Raisin, operating as John Raisin Financial Services Limited, had been reappointed
on a yearly basis since 2015 and that, between 2016 and 2022, had not increased
the annual cost of his services.

The Committee resolved to extend the appointment of John Raisin Financial
Services Limited as the IA for the Council’s Pension Fund for a further one-year
period based on the job description set out as Appendix 1 to the report, and that
the fee be increased accordingly to reflect inflationary costs since 2015.

It was also noted that the Investment Fund Manager would carry out an in-depth
review of the market prior to the Committee reconsidering the appointment of the
IA next year.



